Multilateral Fund
Ms. Maria Nolan
Chief Officer
Secretariat of the Multilateral Fund for the Implementation of the Montreal Protocol
Suite 1000
Suite de la Gauchetière Street West
Montreal  Quebec
H3B4W5
Canada
Tel: (1 514) 282 1122 or (1 514) 282 4862
Fax: (1 514) 282 0068
Email: secretariat@unmfs.org 
Website: http://www.multilateralfund.org
Ozone Secretariat
Mr. Marco Gonzalez 
Executive Secretary 
Vienna Convention and Montreal Protocol 
United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) 
P.O. Box 30552 
Nairobi - 00100 
Kenya 
Tel: (254 20) 762 3885 
Fax: (254 20) 762 4691 / 4692 / 4693 
Email: ozoneinfo@unep.org
Website: http://ozone.unep.org
Implementing agencies
Ms. Suely Carvalho 
Chief & Principal Technical Advisor/Chemicals 
Montreal Protocol Unit, Bureau for Development Policy 
United Nations Development Programme 
304 east 45th street, New York 
10017 New York 
USA 
Tel: (212) 906 6687 
Fax: (212) 906 6947 
Email: suely.carvalho@undp.org 
Website: http://www.undp.org/chemicals/montrealprotocol.htm/ 

Mr. Rajendra Shende 
Head, OzonAction Branch 
Division of Technology, Industry and Economics (DTIE) 
United Nation Environment Programme 
15, rue de Milan 
75441 Cedex 09, Paris 
France 
Tel: (33 1) 4437 1459 
Fax: (33 1) 4437 1474 
Email: Rajendra.shende@unep.org
Website: http://www.unep.fr/ozonaction 

Mr. Sidi Menad Si Ahmed 
Director 
Multilateral Environmental Agreements Branch 
UNIDO 
c/o Vienna International Center, 
P.O. Box 300, Wagramerstr.5 
A-1400 Vienna 
Austria 
Tel: (431) 260263782 
Fax: (431) 260266804 
email: S.Si-Ahmed@unido.org 
Website: http://www.unido.org 

Mr. Steve Gorman 
GEF Executive Coordinator 
Environment Department 
World Bank 
1818 H Street 
Washington 20 433 
USA 
Tel: (1 202) 473 3258 
Email: sgorman@worldbank.org 
Website: http://www.worldbank.org
ECA network coordinator
Halvart Koeppen 
Regional Officer (Europe & Central Asia) 
UNEP DTIE 
OzonAction Programme 
15 rue de Milan 
75441 Paris Cedex 09 
France 
Tel: (33)1443714-32 
Fax: (33)1443714-74 
Email: halvart.koppen@unep.org
Website: http://www.unep.fr/ozonaction 
Websiste: http://fr1.estis.net/sites/ecanetwork/
ECA network members
ALBANIA (REPUBLIC OF)
Prof. Dr. Gazmend Gjyli 
NOU Coordinator 
NOPI U - Projekti Ozonit 
Ministria e Mjedisit Pyjeve dhe Administrimit te Ujrave 
Drejtoria e Sherbimit Pyjor ,Tirane 
Rruga "Sami Frasheri" Nr 4 
Tirana-Albania 
Mob: (355) 692632388 
Email: ggjyli@yahoo.com 
Website:http://www.ozonealbania.com 
ARMENIA (REPUBLIC OF)
Ms. Asya Muradyan 
Ozone Focal Point 
Head of Land and Atmosphere Protection Division 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Ministry of Nature Protection of RA 
Government Building 3 Republic Square 
0010, Yerevan, Armenia 
Tel: (374 10) 541182 
Fax: (374 10) 541183 
Email: asya.muradyan@undp.org 
Website: http://www.ozone.nature-ic.am 
Alternate contact
Ms Liana Ghahramanyan
Project Assistant
National Ozone Unit
Ministry of Nature Protection of RA
3 Government Bld., Republic Square,
0010, Yerevan, Armenia
Tel: (374 10) 54 11 82
Fax: (374 10) 54 11 83
Email: L.Ghahramanyan@unido.org
Email: lianaozone@nature.am
BOSNIA HERZEGOVINA

Ms Azra Rogovic-Grubic
Head of National Ozone Unit
Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Relations of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Musala 9 
71000 Sarajevo 
Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Tel: (38733) 552 365 
Fax: (38733) 552 365 
Email: rogovicazra@yahoo.com 
Email: azra.rogovic@mvteo.gov.ba
Website: http://www.mvteo.gov.ba
Alternate contact

Ms Maja Colovic Daul
Project Manager for National ODS Phase Out Plan
Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic Relations of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Musala 9 
71000 Sarajevo 
Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Tel: (38733) 552 365 
Fax: (38733) 552 365 
Email: maja.colovic-daul@bosna-s.ba
Website: http://www.mvteo.gov.baCROATIA

CROATIA

Ms Snjezana Ilicic
Ozone Officer (Senior Expert Advisor) 
Ministry of Environmental Protection, Physical Planning and Construction 
Ulica Republike Austrije 14 
10000 Zagreb 
Republic of Croatia 
Tel: (385) 1 3782 110 
Fax: (385) 1 3782 157 
Email: snjezana.ilicic@mzopu.hr
Website: http://www.mzopu.hr

Alternate contact

Ms Sanja Ursanic
BA of Biology-Ecolology
Ministry of Environmental Protection, Physical Planning and Construction 
Ulica Republike Austrije 14 
10000 Zagreb 
Republic of Croatia 
Tel: (385) 1 371 7136 
Fax: (385) 1 3782 157 
Email: sanja.ursanic@mzopu.hr
Website: http://www.mzopu.hr

GEORGIA

Mr. Noe Megrelishvili
Ozone Officer
Specialist
The Air Protection Division
Ministry of Environment Protection and Natural Resources of Georgia
6 Gulua str. 0114
Tbilisi, Georgia
Tel: (995 32) 72 72 28
Fax: (995 32) 72 72 28
Email: noe_megrelishvili@caucasus.net
Website: http://www.ozone.ge

KYRGYZSTAN 

Mr. Mars Amanaliev
Head of the Ozone Center of Kyrgyzstan (NOU) 
Ministry of Ecology and Emergency Situations 
142 Gorkogo str. room 234 
720005 Bishkek 
Kyrgyzstan 
Tel: (996 312) 548852 
Fax: (996 312) 548853 
Mob: (996 772) 525292 
Email: ecoconv@ozonecenter.kg 
Email: amanaliev@ozonecenter.kg 
Website: http://www.ozonecenter.kg

THE FORMER YUGOSLAV REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA 

Mr. Marin Kocov 
Manager of Ozone Unit 
Ministry of Environment and Physical Planning
Ozone & POPs Office
Drezdenska 52
1000, Skopje
Republic of Macedonia
Tel/Fax: (389) 2 3119 622
Mob: (389 70) 235942 
Fax: (389 2) 3119 6223066 929 
Email: ozonunit@unet.com.mk
Website: http://www.ozoneunit.gov.mk

MOLDOVA (Republic of)

Mr. Anatolie Tarita
Ozone Office Coordinator
Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources 
9, Cosmonautilor St 
MD 2005 Chisinau 
Republic of Moldova 
Tel/Fax: (37322) 22-68-44 or 55
Email: environment@ozon.mldnet.com
Email : ozonmd@mail.ru

Alternate contact

Ms Marina Mindru 
Ozone Office Assistant 
Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources 
9, Cosmonautilor St 
MD 2005 Chisinau 
Republic of Moldova 
Tel/Fax: (37322) 22-68-44 or 55 
Email: environment@ozon.mldnet.com

MONTENEGRO (Republic of)

Ms Tatjana Djurcevic            
Senior Advisor at the Environmental Protection Agency            
Focal Point for Vienna Convention & Montreal Protocol            
IV Proleterske br 19         
81000 Podgorica            
Montenegro            
Tel: (382) 20 618 261
Fax: (382) 20 618 246            
Email: tatjana.djurcevic@gov.me    
Email: tanjadjurcevic@gmail.com            
Website: http://www.ozoneunit.me

SERBIA

Sonja Ruzin
Ozone Officer and Focal Point for Vienna Convention & Montral Protocol
Chief of Air Protection Unit
Ministry of Environment and Spatial Planning
1, Omladinskih brigada Str.
11070 New Belgrade
Tel: (381) 11 3131569 
Fax: (381) 11 31 31 394
Mob: (381) 64 81 66 356
Email: sonja.ruzin@ekoplan.gov.rs
Email: ozonska.kancelarija@ekoplan.gov.rs
Website: http://www.ekoplan.gov.rs

Alternate contact
Dunja Dobric
NOU Assistant
Young Adviser in Air Protection Unit
BSc. Environmental Engineer                    
Ministry of Environment and Spatial Planning
1, Omladinskih brigada Str.
11070 New Belgrade
Tel: (381) 11 3131569 
Fax: (381) 11 31 31 394
Mob: (381) 64 81 66 357
Email: dunja.dobric@ekoplan.gov.rs                    
Email: dunjadobric@yahoo.com                    
Website: http://www.ekoplan.gov.rs    

TURKEY

Ms Ayse Ozge Kepenek
Expert
MSc.Biology, MBA
Ministry of Environment and Forestry
Sogutozu Cad. N° 14/E Yenimahalle
06560 Ankara
Turkey
Tel: (90 312) 2076570
Fax: (90 312) 2076535
Email: okepenek@cevreorman.gov.tr
Email: ozone@cevreorman.gov.tr

Alternate contact

Mr Evren Turkmanoglu
Deputy Expert
Ministry of Environment and Forestry
General Directorate of Environmental Management
Cevre ver Orman Bakanligi
Sogutozu Cad. N° 14/E Bestepe 
06560 Ankara
Turkey
Tel: (90 312) 2076595 or 6593
Fax: (90 312) 2076535
Email: evrent@gmail.com
Email: evrent@cevreorman.gov.tr

TURKMENISTAN (Republic Of)

Mr. Vladimir Verveda         
Coordinator of National Ozone Unit        
Ministry of Nature Protection of Turkmenistan
15 Bitarap Turkmenistan Str. 2-nd        
building (apartm.96)         
744000 Ashgabat        
Turkmenistan        
Tel: (993 12) 35 70 91        
Fax: (993 12) 35 74 93     
Email: ozoneturkm@mail.ru
Email: vverveda@mail.ru
Website: http://www.natureprotection.gov.tm
ECA Article 2 countries (GEF funded)
AZERBAIJAN (REPUBLIC OF)
Mr. Imran Abdulov
Deputy Head of Division of Environmental and Nature Protection
National Hydrometorological Department
Ministry of Ecology and Natural Ressources
50 Haydar Aliyev Avenue
AZ 1154 Baku
Azerbaijan
Tel: (99412) 598 3907
Fax: (99412) 492 5907
Email: imranabdulov@baku.az

Alternate contact

Mr. Gulmali Suleymanov
Director ofNational Hydrometorological Department
Climate Change and Ozone Center
Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources
AZ1073 Baku
Azerbaijan Republic
Tel : (99-412) 5662794
Fax: (99412) 492 5907
Email: gulmali_climate@yahoo.com

KAZAKHSTAN (REPUBLIC OF)
Ms. Valentina Kryukova 
National Ozone Officer 
Climate Change Coordination Centre 
20 Abai st Room 102 
Astana 010000 
The Republic of Kazakhstan 
Tel (7 7172) 717169/ 70/ 73  - Mobil: (7 7172) 705 238 6182
Fax (7 7172) 324738 
Email: valentina@climate.kz 
Email: vkryukova2005@mail.ru 
Website: http://www.climate.kz/rus 

Alternate contact: 
Mr. Syrym Nurgaliyev 
Climate Change Coordination Centre 
20 Abai st Room 102 
Astana 010000 
The Republic of Kazakhstan 
Tel (7 7172) 717169/ 70/ 73 
Fax (7 7172) 324738 
Email: snurgaliev@climate.kz; 
Email: snurgaliev@mail.ru 
Website: http://www.climate.kz/rus 

TAJIKISTAN (REPUBLIC OF)
Mr. Abdikarim Kurbanov 
National Coordinator of ozone Programme and 
Head of NOU of the Republic of Tajikistan 
National Ozone Unit, 
62, Dusti halkho street, 
Dushanbe city 
734024 Republic of Tajikistan 
Tel.( 992 37) 222 08 83, 225 41 93 
Tel/fax (992 37) 222 08 83 
Email: abdu_karim@rambler.ru 

Alternate contact 

Mr. Khurshed Khusaynov 
Deputy Head of NOU of Republic Tajikistan National ozone unit 
62, Dusti Halkho Street 
Dushanbe City 
Tajikistan 
Tel: (992 37) 222 08 83, 224 19 61, 224 26 77 
Fax: (992 37) 222 08 83, 224 19 61 
Email: ekaud@rambler.ru 

UZBEKISTAN (REPUBLIC OF)
Mrs. Nadejda Dotsenko 
National Ozone Officer 
State Committee for Nature Protection 
of the Republic of Uzbekistan 
5, Mustakilik Square, 
100159, Tashkent 
Uzbekistan 
Tel: (99871) 239 48 23 
Fax: (99871) 120 71 29 
Email: atmosphere@uznature.uz 
Email: e_shustrov@mail.eanetways.com 
Email: ozon@tkt.uz 
Website: http://www.uznature.uz 

Alternate contact 
Mr. Farkhat Saydiyev 
Assistant Ozone Officer 
State Committee for Nature Protection of 
the Republic of Uzbekistan 
5, Mustakilik Square 
100159, Tashkent 
Uzbekistan 
Tel:(99871) 139 48 23 
Fax:(99871) 120 71 29 
Email: atmosphere@uznature.uz 
Email: e_shustrov@mail.eanetways
ECA bilateral partners
AUSTRIA
Mr.Paul Krajnik
Chemicals Policy
Ministry of Environment
Stubenbastel 5
A-1010 Vienna
Austria
Tel: +(43 1) 515 22 2350
Fax: +(43 1) 515 22 7334
Email: paul.krajnik@lebensministerium.at

CZECH REPUBLIC
Mr. Jiri Hlavacek
Director
Department of Strategies Environment Service
Ministry of the Environment
Vrsovicka 65
Praha 10, 100 10
Czech Republic
Tel: (420 267) 123 2838
Fax: (420 267) 12 2781
Email: jiri_Hlavacek@env.cz

Ms. Klára Quasnitzov
Deputy Director
Department of Environmental Policy and Multilateral Relations
Ministry of Environment
Vrsovicka 65
10010 Prague 10
Czech Republic
Tel: (420) 2 6712 22 15
Fax: (420) 267 122 781
Email: quasnitzova@env.cz

Mr. Jakub Achrer
Air Protection Department
Ministry of Environment
Vrsovicka 65
10010 Prague 10
Czech Republic
Tel: (420) 267122505
Fax: (420) 267126505
Email: Jakub_achrer@env.cz

EUROPEAN COMMISSION 
Cornelius Rhein
European Commission
Avenue de Beaulieu 5
1160 Brussels
Belgium
Tel: +32-2-2954748
Fax: +32-2-2963615
Email: Cornelius.RHEIN@ec.europa.eu
website: http://ec.europa.eu/environment/index_en.htm
Website on licensing procedure : http://ec.europa.eu/environment/ozone/
Website on European regulation: http://ec.europa.eu/environment/ozone/legislation.htm

HUNGARY
Robert Toth
Councillor
Department of Environmental Development
Ministry of Environment and Water
Fő utca 44-50
H-1011 Budapest
Hungary
Tel: (361) 457 33 00
Fax: (361) 201 30 56
Email: tothr@mail.kvvm.hu

ROMANIA
Ms Iulia Bogatu
Ministry of Environment and Waters Management
12, Libertatii Bv
District 5 Bucharest
Romania
Tel: (402) 1 311 7180
Fax: (402) 1 317 4070
Email: bogatuiulia@gmail.com
Email: julia@wwediu.ro
ECA partners & resource persons
CZECH REPUBLIC 
Prof. Dr. Ivan Holoubek 
Masaryk University 
RECETOX 
Kamenice 126/3 
625 00 Brno 
Czech Republic 
Phone: +420 549 491 475 
Mobil: +420 602 753 138 
Fax: +420 549 492 840 
Email: holoubek@recetox.muni.cz ; 
tocoen@tocoen.cz ; 
holoubek.ivan@tiscali.cz 
Regional Intelligence Liaison Offices of the World Customs Organization
RILO WCO for the CIS countries 
Dmitriy Kazmin, Head of RILO 
Central Enforcement Department 
Federal Customs Service of Russia 
Novozavodskaja Street, 11/5 
121087 Moscow, Russia 
Tel: 7 495 449 86 86 / 449 86 56 
Fax: 7 495 449 86 86 / 449 86 90 
Email: rilo-moscow@gubk.customs.ru 

Kate Boutenko 
Chief of RILO Support Division 
Central Enforcement Department 
Federal Customs Service of Russia 
Novozavodskaja Street, 11/5 
121087 Moscow, Russia 
Tel: 7 495 449 86 86 / 449 86 56 
Fax: 7 495 449 86 86 / 449 86 90 
Email: rilo-moscow@gubk.customs.ru 
Boutenko@gubk.customs.ru 
Safin@gubk.customs.ru 

Mr. Sergey Rodichkin 
RILO CIS officer 
Russia, Moscow, 121087 
Novozavodskaya str., 11/5 
Federal Customs Service of Russia 
Tel: (7 495) 449 86 86 
Fax: (7 495) 449 86 86 
Email: rodichkin@gubk.customs.ru 

RILO Western Europe 
Stefan KIRSCH 
Head of Regional Intelligence Liaison Office for Western Europe (RILO WE) 
Bergisch Gladbacher Straße 837 
51069 Cologne 
Germany 
Phone: +49 221 672 4112 
Fax: +49 221 672 4111 
e-mail 1: stefan.kirsch@rilo-we.org 
e-mail 2: office@rilo-we.org 

RILO Eastern and Central Europe 
Agnieszka Butrym-Bielatko 
Head of RILO ECE 
Room 4388, 12 Swietokrzyska Str, 
00-916 Warsaw 
Poland 
Phone: +48(22)8 26 91 89 
Fax: +48(22)8 27 67 97 
Email: agnes@rilo-waw.pl
SECI Task Force on Transborder Environment and Nature related Crimes

Task force coordinator unit:
Hungarian National Police HQ,
National Bureaue of Investigation, Economic Crime Department,
Division against Environmental and Nature Crimes

Mr. Attila ÁBRAHÁM, Head of Division:  
Email:   abrahama@nni.police.hu 
Phone:  +36 1462-7513

Mr. László MAJOROS,  Deputy Head (English speaker)
Email:   majorosl@nni.police.hu
Phone:  +36 1462-7513

Task Force Manager in the SECI Regional Center:
Mr. István SZEGEDI
Police Liaison Officer of the Hungarian National Police 
Email:   iszegedi@secicenter.org
Phone:  +40720070669

